73. As set out in table 2, additional salary costs account for a significant share of the
estimated annual costs of the statutory ONR.  The costs reflect the need to recruit
additional staff to fill the existing  vacancies and a number of  nuclear inspectors to meet
forecast demand from the new nuclear build programme by end 2020/21. Essentially, the
additional salary costs will be a direct result of removing the constraints currently faced by
the interim ONR and establishing an effective, fully resourced regulator.  While the cost of
increased staffing levels is led by industry demand and expected to be more than offset
by the benefits of establishing an effective regulator (discussed below),  it corresponds to
an increased cost to society and is therefore included within the overall assessment of
costs and benefits.

74. Table 2 provides a breakdown of the average additional annual cost estimates along with
sensitivity analysis in the range +/- 5% to reflect the inherent uncertainty in the estimates.

17

Table 2. Additional Average Annual Costs, 2013-2020, 2011 Prices

 Low
(central estimate

-5%)

Central
estimate

High
(central estimate

+5%)

Salary costs £7,800,000 £8,200,000 £8,600,000

Direct support  £4685,000 £510,000 £535,000

ONR Board and
Secretariat

£57,000 £60,000 £63,000

Cost of commercial
insurance

£47,500 £50,000 £52,500

VAT on HSE
Services and 3rd
Party Supplies

£4,000,000 £4,200,000 £4,400,000

Total Annual
Running Costs

£12,400,000 £13,000,000 £13,700,000

* VAT is excluded from the assessment of societal costs and benefits, but considered as part of the assessment of
additional costs to the regulator and nuclear industry.

Value Added Tax – The statutory ONR as a Standalone VAT Entity

75. Once established as a separate legal entity from HSE, the statutory ONR would be
required to account for VAT and other taxes in its own right. Depending on the approach
followed, the VAT status of the statutory ONR will impact on the statutory ONR’s costs
and thus costs to industry.

76. Currently, as HSE is a Crown Body, many of the supplies to the interim ONR are out of